
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 30th May, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr M.S. Choudhary

Cllr K. Dibble
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green

Cllr Christine Guinness
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr Nadia Martin

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint the Chairman of the Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN – 

To appoint two Vice-Chairmen of the Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st January, 2019 (copy attached).

4. INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMITTEE – 

The Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships to give a short presentation on 
the work of the Committee.

5. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY – (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property’s Report No. RP1906 
(copy attached) on a review of the performance of the investment assets acquired by 
the Council to date and to highlight the key stages in the acquisition of property 
assets.

6. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING – (Pages 25 - 38)

To receive a report on the Council’s performance for Quarter 4 (January – March, 
2019). Following requests at previous meetings detailed information will be given on 
the following issues:

 Crime and Disorder Information
 Web Data 

The quarterly monitoring report can be found here and the Cabinet Report from the 
meeting of Cabinet on 28th May, 2019 is attached.

7. STREET LIGHTING - IMPACT ON CRIME – 

At the request of Cllr Nadia Martin, to consider reviewing the fear and risk of 
increase in crime in Aldershot and Farnborough following the decision to switch off 
street lighting during the night in residential roads.

8. REGISTERED PROVIDERS TASK AND FINISH GROUP – (Pages 39 - 44)

A report is attached on the work of the Task and Finish Group during the 2018/19 
and the Committee is asked to consider the recommendations.

https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan
https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan


9. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS – 

To consider the setting up of Task and Finish Groups for the 2019/20 Municipal Year 
and where appropriate appoint Members:

 Review of Registered Providers – the representatives for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year were Cllrs. M.D. Smith, D.B. Bedford, T.D. Bridgeman, M.S. 
Choudhary, R.M. Cooper and K. Dibble.

 Environmental Services – the representatives for the 2018/19 Municipal Year 
were Cllrs. M.D. Smith, D.B. Bedford, J.B. Canty, Veronica Graham-Green, K. 
Dibble and C.P. Grattan.

 Council Tax Support - the representatives for the 2018/19 Municipal Year 
were Cllrs. M.D. Smith, D.B. Bedford, J.B. Canty, Veronica Graham-Green, 
Jennifer Evans and M.J. Roberts. A meeting of the Group is proposed to be 
held on 18th June, 2019 at 7pm.

 Progress Group - the representatives for the 2018/19 Municipal Year were 
Cllrs. M.D. Smith, D.B. Bedford, T.D. Bridgeman, J.B. Canty, R.M. Cooper 
and K. Dibble.

 Educational Attainment - new group for 2019/20.

A report on nominations will be made at the meeting.

10. WORK PLAN – (Pages 45 - 56)

To review the current work plan (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Committee Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 21 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr J.B. Canty (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr K. Dibble
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Nadia Martin

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman and Cllr 
B.A. Thomas

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th December, 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute                   Schedule         Category
Nos.                       12A Para. 

No. 

25 3                       Information relating to financial or 
        business affairs

25. CALL-IN - ALDERSHOT REGENERATION SITE ASSEMBLY

The Committee was advised of the submission of a request to call-in the resolution 
made by the Cabinet on 8th January, 2019 in relation the Aldershot Regeneration 
Site Assembly. The request for call-in had been submitted by Cllrs. Alex Crawford, 
Terry Bridgeman, Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer Evans, Barry Jones, Nadia 
Martin and Mike Roberts.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



- 22 -

The Committee was advised that should the call-in request be rejected the decision 
made by the Cabinet on 8th January, 2019 would take effect as of 1st February, 
2019. If the call-in request was accepted, a report would be made to Cabinet at its 
next meeting on 5th February, 2019.

Cllr. Crawford attended the meeting to present the call0in request and the reasons 
behind it. The Members who had submitted the call-in felt that the information given 
to the Cabinet at the time had been inadequate and had no
[...]
back to the Cabinet for 
consideration. The Committee also noted that due diligence was being carried out on 
the property and this was expected to take a few more days. The Chief Executive 
advised that the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) felt that the acquisition 
of the property was important to the viability of the whole site.

In response to a question, it was advised that if the value of the property was found 
to be less than predicted after due diligence had been carried out, a further report 
would need to be made to the Cabinet for consideration.

After further discussion, it was noted that the £8 million HIF funding had a three year 
time limit and was dependant on the privately owned Galleries site as well the Union 
Street East site. Cllr. Crawford stressed the importance of an outline business case 
for the Union Street East site to ensure viability.  It was noted that a commitment had 
been made to regenerate Aldershot and through the partnership with Hill Investment 

Page 2



- 23 -

the risk was shared equally with the Council to provide a town centre for the people 
of Aldershot.

Having considered the issues, Members AGREED that there was insufficient 
evidence to support the call-in request.

In confirming the rejection of the call-in request, the chairman advised the decision 
made by the Cabinet at the meeting on 8th January, 2019 which would take effect as 
of 1st February, 2019.

26. CABINET CHAMPIONS - WORK PROGRAMMES

The Chairman welcomed Cllr. Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council, and 
Cllrs Sue Carter, Liz Corps and Jacqui Vosper who were in attendance at the 
meeting to give an overview of their role as Cabinet Champions.

The Deputy Leader gave an introduction to the Cabinet Champion roles and 
explained how they had been created under the new governance structure. The 
purpose of the roles was to focus on specific themes or priorities not sitting within a 
portfolio. For 2018/19 three areas, had been established:

 Edu
[...]

night vigil
o Community Carol Concert
o 4 Armoured Medical Corps Freedom March Past – 11th May, 2019
o Parachute Regiment anniversary unveiling of statue and event – 6th 

July, 2019
o 80th anniversary for the Parachute Regiment – 2019

In addition, a presentation would be made to Members by the Garrison 
Commander in Spring 2019. A health fair, within the Garrison was also 
being planned.

The Committee discussed the work of the Cabinet Champions. It was suggested that 
consideration be given to changing the designation to Council Champion which 
might allow the role to be open to more Members. It was also suggested that other 

Page 5



- 26 -

Members would add value to the work of the Champions and this was 
acknowledged.

The Committee ENDORSED the work of the Champions and requested a short 
reprot at the end of their term.

27. DECISION MAKING STRUCTURE

This items was postponed until the following meeting.

28. WORK PLAN

The Committee noted the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm.

 

------------

Page 6



 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. ? 
 
  

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND 
PROPERTY  

30 MAY 2019 
 
KEY DECISION  NO 
 

REPORT NO XXX 

 
REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENTS 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Following an initial report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 

1 November 2018 the Executive Head of Regeneration & Property undertook 
to review the performance of the investment assets acquired so far and 
highlight the key stages in the acquisition of property assets. 
 

1.2 This would be considered in the context of the Council emerging Asset 
Management Plan and set out what further work would be undertaken to 
provide further rigour to the process of commercial property acquisition. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council owns assets across the borough and others outside its boundary. 

Initially the guidance for the acquisition of commercial property investment 
assets from CIPFA 
[...]
ic development, 
building on the Borough’s assets and offer to investors(F,E,D) 
 

 
 
 

 Continue to address the rough sleeping and street drinking issues in our town 
centres through enforcement, deterrent and prevention (F,E,D) 

 With partners reshape the Rushmoor Strategic Partnership to focus on fewer, 
more strategic issues that deliver outcomes through shared leadership (F,E,D) 

 Use Council and community led events and other initiatives to foster civic 
pride and increase engagement (F,E,D) 

 Determine a clearer focus on what the Council and partners are doing to 
tackle pockets of significant deprivation in parts of the Borough (F,E,D) 

 Generate and support targeted employment and skills opportunities to 
improve outcomes for residents (F,E,D) 

 Take tangible steps to address the loss of temporary accommodation in2021 
and the current shortage of social housing (FED) 

 Continue the Council’s review of grants and support and work with affected 
voluntary sector organisations to become more sustainable (F,E,D) 

 Agree future shape of the CCTV service and procure new cameras and 
maintenance and supply contracts (D) 

 Support the CCG to open a facility in west Farnborough (E,D) 

 Enable decisions to be made as close to customers and communities as 
possible (F,E,D) 

 

Sustaining a thriving economy and boosting local business 

Supporting and empowering our Communities and meeting local needs 

Page 26



  

 
 
 
 

 Work with Serco to increase recycling rates (F,E,D) 

 Complete and open the new depot (D) 

 Commence new leisure contract procurement (D) 

 Develop options for a new leisure centre in Farnborough as part of the Civic 
Quarter Development (D) 

 Build the new pavilions and changing rooms at Ivy Road and Moor Road 
recreation grounds (D) 

 Develop the management plan for delivering the new natural open parkland at 
Southwood (D) 

 Develop the options and future maintenance arrangements for the public open 
space 
[...]
with the school to assess future requirements. 

 

 

 

Action: Continue to address the rough sleeping and street drinking issues in our town centres through enforcement, deterrent and 

prevention (F,E,D) 

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) were launched 
in September 2017 for both Farnborough and 
Aldershot town centres.  Police have been issuing Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPN) for violations of the Orders. Both 
Community Patrol Officers (CPO) and Civil Enforcement 
Officers (CEO) have now received Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme (CSAS) training to empower 
them also to issue FPNs and will partner with police 
officers initially. 

CSAS accreditation 
process due to be 
finalised (including 

vetting) by end May 
2018. 

Increased partnership working with the police to 
enforce, deter and prevent antisocial behaviour in our 
town centres.  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: Two of three patrolling staff accredited, rotas being developed following successful trials in Q3. 

Priority: Supporting and empowering our communities and meeting local needs  

P
age 32



Developing a Community Protection Notice (CPN) to 
address persistent unreasonable behaviour such as 
graffiti, rubbish and noise considered to be affecting 
the quality of life in an area.  

Looking to put in place by 
August 2018 

Enforcement of action by those responsible for, or those 
with some control over the antisocial behaviour 
resulting in a warning in the first instance, and if the 
behaviour continues a fixed penalty or summons. 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: Further high profile individuals identified, with evidence gathering taking place with a view to issuing warning notices and full 
notices if further breaches are recorded. Assistance in gathering evidence required from Council patrolling officers and other means in order 
to satisfy high burden of evidence required. 

 

Action: Generate and support targeted employment and skills opportunities to improve outcomes for residents (F,E,D) 

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Support and target residents to access Skilled Up 
programme and move into employment 

2018/19 Facilitate promotion, induction and final session 
arrangements- link to Borough and priority 
neighbourhood activity 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: While the Skilled Up programme is not currently active while suitable new projects are identified, the Council has been working 
closely with Hampshire County Council to continue to deliver construction related training. The first Multi-trades CSCS course happened at the 
end of March involving 7 local people of whom 4 immediately entered employment. Further courses are planned including our first Highways 
course with 12 Learners booked to attend. We are delivering this course from our safe site and are very grateful to Grainger for use of their 
land. Following a successful audit, RBC are accredited to continue delivery of Level 1 Health and Safety Certificate to August 2019. Further 
accreditation is unlikely after September 2019, when all training providers are required to be a CITB approved training body, which will affect 
delivery of Skilled Up. Rushmoor’s Level 1 Health and Safety Certificate training programme is designed to support learners who would not do 
well in a classroom environment and need to link their learning to hands on practical experience. Without this element of the course, 
participants will not be ready to take the test to achieve a CSCS card, which is needed to work on a construction site. Review situation in July 
2019. Hampshire County Council have secured 1 million to deliver construction skills training programmes to over 600 learners between 2019 
– 2020. We are working with them to ensure training opportunities reach local people. 

Implement Members Employment and Skills task force 
recommendations to embed employment and skills 
outcomes in Council activity (contract procurement, 

2018/19  April 18-Amendment to planning application form to 
include employment and skills  

 Waste contract- Support SERCO employment and 

P
age 33



social value and new development) skills delivery 

 Incorporate employment and skills objectives in 
Procurement Strategy and Social Value policies and 
practice 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: Revised Procurement Strategy due to members in Q2 2019/20 to provide framework for contract procurement objectives around 
employment and skills.  SERCO recruitment for paid work experience placement completed. There is some deviation from the original offer 
which needs to be discussed with the contracts team. 
 

Action: Continue the Council’s review of grants and support and work with affected voluntary sector organisations to become more 

sustainable (F,E,D)  
 

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Implement new rent relief policy for charities and 
voluntary groups 

2018/19  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment:  Consideration being given to representations received from groups and organisations – policy review to take place in summer. 
 

Action: Agree future shape of the CCTV service and procure new cameras and maintenance and supply contracts (D) 

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Joint Hart & Rushmoor CCTV Progress Group 
commissioned a consultant review on current system 
capability and likely needs for future proofing as part of 
the procurement process for a new maintenance 
contract. An Options Report will be presented for 
Cabinet approval before procurement can begin. 

Report going to Cabinet 
December 2018 

Defined specification for maintenance contract renewal 
procurement and possible network/equipment updates 
for service optimisation. 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: Service handed over to Community Safety in January 2019. CCTV Project meetings re-established and further meetings with 
consultant held. Way forward agreed, with consultant carrying out further work on requirements and a specification. Capital refresh money 

P
age 34



bid for Rushmoor camera renewal granted.  Revised date –  Summer 2019 
 

Action: Enable decisions to be made as close to customers and communities as possible (F,E,D) 

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Investigate models and funding opportunities for 
community collaboration  

March 2019 Preferred method identified 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: Options examined but no clear cut way forward. Finance currently not available to support this initiative. No further action. Action 
ended 

 

Action: Take tangible steps to address the loss of temporary accommodation in 2021 and the current shortage of social housing (FED) 

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Work with providers to secure 222 units of affordable 
housing in 2018/2019. 

April 2019 222 units of affordable housing delivered. 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Comment: 164 units delivered in 2018/19. 58 units at Birchett Road did slip into 2019/20, this was not unexpected and had been forecast in 
Q3. However, the target of an average of 150 units per year for 3 years has been exceeded. 12 of the 13 units delivered in Q4 are for move on, 
supporting the council’s Temporary Accommodation Strategy . 

 

  

P
age 35



Key measures   

 

Affordable Housing Completions  data This quarter Last quarter This quarter last year 

Housing - Gross Affordable Housing Completions  

Target: Over rolling 3 years an average of 150 new affordable homes p.a.  

(450 over three years) 

13 

 

46 162 

Key:       this quarter’s performance is better in comparision,        this quarter’s performance is the same in comparision,       this quarter’s 
performance is worse in comparision 

Comment:  The target of an average of 150 units per year for 3 years has been exceeded 

 

Number of affordable housing completetions 

 

P
age 36



 

Action: Build the new pavilions and changing rooms at Ivy Road and Moor Road recreation grounds (D)  

Activity  Timescales Outcomes/deliverables 

Moor Road –  

 Obtain planning perm
[...]
 and Mike Jackson House, which is 
regarded as the first stage of the veteran’s housing pathway to 
being able to live independently or with low-level support. Residents 
at Centenary Lodge are encouraged and supported to progress to 
independent living when they are ready. All residents are issued 
with a 7 year tenancy which includes a starter tenancy however if a 
resident is not ready to live independently at the end of the 7 years 
the tenancy will be extended. 

 They are an exemplary provider with a high level of tenant 
satisfaction  just below 100%  
 

 
7 Conclusion 
 

The RP Review process continues to play an important role in developing 
good working relationships with housing providers operating in the 
borough. The estate inspections and follow up meetings enable Members 
and Officers to improve their understanding of the location, condition and 
management of the affordable housing stock in the Borough; they also 
provide a platform to hold open and candid conversations around any 

Page 43



concerns and to work together to resolve any problems. A briefing will be 
provided to the Portfolio Holder on the programme and outcomes from 
2018/19. 
 
Following consultation with the Chairman of the Review Group, it is 
proposed that a further programme of review is carried out in 2019/20, at 
its next meeting the Review Group will be asked to agree the process and 
select the registered providers for review. 

 
8 Recommendation 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Endorse the programme of work in 2018/19 and request the Chairman of 
the Registered Providers Review Group to brief the Portfolio Holder on the 
issues raised. 
 

2. Authorise the Review Group to prepare a programme of reviews for 
2019/20 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

 Minutes of the review meetings 

 Supporting documents supplied by RPs. 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Councillor Diane Bedford  
Chair of the Registered Providers Review Group   
 
Report Author 
[...]
Group has met with the following 
housing associations: 
 

 A2 Dominion 

 VIVID 

 London and Quadrant 

 Radian 

 Stoll 
 

A report on the year’s work is scheduled in 

the agenda for the meeting on 30th May, 

2019. 

 
To scrutinise the 

performance of 

SERCO against the 

contract specification 

for:   

 Waste 
collection 

 
A Task and Finish 
Group has been set 
up consisting of: 
 
The Chairman (Cllr 
M.D. Smith), Vice-
Chairmen (Cllr Mrs 
D.B. Bedford and Cllr 

 
May, 2019 

 
James Duggin (Contracts Manager) 
attended the meeting on 19th July, 2018 to 
give an overview of the current position and 
working arrangements. A task and finish 
group has been established to look at 
performance against the contract provisions. 
It was agreed at the Progress Group that 
initially the new group would receive a 

 
Green  

P
age 47



Last Updated Wednesday 22nd May, 2019 
4 

 

 
ISSUE (PURPOSE 
OF REVIEW) 

 
TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP (Y/N) 
(MEMBERSHIP 
2018/19) 

 
TIMETABLE 

 
CURRENT WORK 

 
STATUS 

 Fly tipping 

 Recycling 

 Customer 
interface 

 

J.B. Canty) and Cllrs 
Veronica Graham-
Green, K. Dibble and 
C.P. Grattan.  

briefing on the contract terms, especially 
around performance. 
 
The first meeting of the Group was held on 
5th November followed by a further meeting 
on 8th February. A visit has been made to 
the new Council Depot and a meeting held 
with the SERCO Contract Manager.  
 
The information obtained at the meetings 
will need to be examined by the Task and 
Finish Group and a report prepared for the 
Committee. 
 

 
To review specific 
issues relating to 
parking: 
 

 Aldershot 
Centre for 
Health 

 Housing 
estates 

 
Not applicable at 
present. 

  
Kirsty Hosey (Parking Manager) attended 
the meeting on 19th July, 2018 to give an 
update on the current position with the 
parking arrangements at the Aldershot 
Centre for Health  
 
The arrangements are being monitored and 
a briefing note has been prepared 
[...]
us Meeting
	5 Commercial Property
	Appendix 1 Asset Management Plan 30 May 19
	Appendix 2 Property Aquisitions Flowchart
	Appendix 3a Property Investment Returns For Publication OS May 2019
	Appendix 3b -Explanatory on Commercial Property Returns

	6 Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring
	8 Registered Providers Task and Finish Group
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 30th May, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr M.S. Choudhary

Cllr K. Dibble
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green

Cllr Christine Guinness
Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr S.J. Masterson

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllr. M.D. Smith be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for 
the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs. Mrs D.B. Bedford and L. Jeffers be appointed as Vice-
Chairmen of the Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January, 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4. INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMITTEE

An introduction to the Committee was provided by the Head of Democracy, Strategy 
and Partnerships, Mr. Andrew Colver. 

The role of the Committee had a key place in the overall structure of the Council but 
held no executive powers. However, the Executive (Cabinet) and the Committee 
should be working towards the same goals. Members would have the opportunity to 
set the agenda, determine issues and processes, carry out detailed 
examination/investigation of issues and report back on their findings. There was little 
restriction on areas of work, which could include executive and non-executive 
functions and external services.



- 2 -

The Committee’s agenda would contain some regular items, including performance 
monitoring and work programmes/progress reports. Other items, which may appear 
on the agenda included, pre-decision scrutiny and call ins. 

Task and Finish Groups should be set up to deliver major project areas, normally 4-5 
at any one time, success would depend on the clarity of their purpose and process.

The Chairman thanked Mr. Colver for his presentation.

5. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

The Committee welcomed the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, Cllr. 
Martin Tennant, and the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property,  Mr. Paul 
Brooks, who attended the meeting to present Report No. RP1906 on the Review of 
Commercial Property Investments.

The Report explained the processes followed to acquire property, taking into account 
income and borrowing, risk, location, the need for a balanced portfolio of property 
and due diligence and negotiations. The investment performance of the property 
asset investment portfolio was also included in the Report.

It was noted that external management agents were used to manage the properties 
within the portfolio. These agents acted on behalf of the Council. It was also noted 
that all the investment properties were on full repairing leases.

It was advised that Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) had been appointed to carry out 
an independent external review of the assets within the portfolio, to give the Council 
a clear understanding of its assets and to identify any issues. Once the work was 
complete it was requested that a report should be made to the Committee on LSH’s 
findings.

The Chairman thanked Cllr. Tennant and Mr. Brooks for the information and the 
Committee requested an update later in the year.

6. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING

The Strategy, Performance and Partnership Manager, Mr. Jon Rundle, attended the 
meeting to give an update on the 2018/19 Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring data. 

It was reported that 77.0% of the actions were “green” for quarter 4, 17.6% “amber” 
and 5.4% “red”. The Committee was given further information on the “amber” and 
“red” actions. These included: 

 “Continue to address the rough sleeping and street drinking issues in our town 
centres through enforcement, deterrent and prevention” – It was reported two 
of the three Community Patrol Officers (CPO) had now been accredited and a 
programme would start on 10th June, 2019 to issue Community Protection 
Notices and compile evidence to be ready to take individuals to court if 
necessary. CPO’s would be crewed with Police Officers during the summer 



- 3 -

months when the activities of these individuals increased. A report would be 
made to the Committee at a meeting in Autumn, 2019.

 “Generate and support targeted employment and skills opportunities to 
improve outcomes for residents” – It was noted that the Skilled Up scheme 
was no longer active. However, the Council had been working closely with 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) to continue to deliver construction skills 
training to local people.

 “Agree future shape of the CCTV service and procure new cameras and 
maintenance and supply contracts” – It was reported that a way forward had 
been agreed and consultants were currently carrying out further work on 
requirements and specifications. It was hoped this review work would now be 
completed in summer, 2019. 

 “Build the new pavilions and changing rooms at Ivy Road and Moor Road 
playing fields” – It was noted that the Moor Road Playing Fields scheme was 
being revised after a recent resident consultation. A report on the scheme 
would be made to the Committee at its July, 2019 meeting. It was noted that 
the Ivy Road project had been put on hold whilst a review was made of 
options.

Requests were made for further information on the following items:

 Moor Road Playing Fields Scheme – July, 2019
 Hampshire County Council project to replace Skilled Up – Q1 Monitoring 
 North Hants Community Safety Partnership – Autumn, 2019

The Committee had requested further information on Crime and Disorder and Web 
Data during a discussion on the Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring and updates 
were provided.

The Community Safety Manager, Caroline Ryan attended to give an update of the 
crime and disorder data and explained the background to the data sets and the 
interpretation of the information.  She identified that there were different ways of 
visualising the data and stated that there were reasons why there were sometimes 
significant changes in the categories.

Web Data – Corporate Communications Manager, Ms Gill Chisnall and Web 
Manager, Mr. Paul Cowell, attended the meeting to give a presentation on the 
website and social media activities. It was noted that the website was information 
focussed and attracted around 65,000 visits per year - 2,100 visits per day. Trends 
showed that visits were seasonal, spiking in May during elections and the summer 
when events/activities were more frequent, especially during the Farnborough 
International Airshow and the opening of the Aldershot Lido.

Online transactions equated to about a quarter of all transactions, these were for a 
number of different payments, including parking fines, garden waste renewals/sign 
ups, littering fixed penalty notices and council tax. Other data on usage showed the 



- 4 -

devices used to access the website, times when people visited and how they 
accessed the site.

It was noted that the website still attracted significant numbers of visitors, but 
increasingly people wanted to access information via other channels such as social 
media. It was reported that 77% of the UK’s internet users had a social media 
account. The Council had a number of different social media accounts including, 
Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, LinkedIn and YouTube. The social media accounts 
were used by the Council to drive traffic to the website, communicate events and 
news and engage with wider demographics. Customers increasingly used social 
media to raise queries which could be responded to quickly.

7. STREET LIGHTING - IMPACT ON CRIME

At the request of Cllr Nadia Martin, the Committee considered reviewing the fear and 
risk of the increase in crime in the Borough following the decision by Hampshire 
County Council to switch off street lighting during the night in some residential roads.

It was noted that the decision made by the County Council to switch off some street 
lights had been made to reduce expenditure. It was suggested that savings of £1.62 
million could be made by the initiative. It was also noted that sixteen complaints had 
been received to date.

It was consideredstill early days and it was requested that the situation should be 
monitored for a further six month period, when a report could be made to the 
Committee.

8. REGISTERED PROVIDERS TASK AND FINISH GROUP

Cllr. Mrs D.B. Bedford who had Chaired the Group during the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year presented Report No. PLN1920 to the Committee. It was noted that the Group 
had reviewed five Registered Providers during the year, which involved carrying out 
site visits and meetings. The Committee were asked to endorse the programme of 
work in 2018/19 and it was recommended that a further programme of review be 
arranged for 2019/20.

Report No. PLN 1920 was ENDORSED and the Group were authorised to prepare a 
programme of work for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

9. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS

RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the following 
Groups for the 2019/20 Municipal Year:

Review of Registered Providers Task and Finish Group 

Chairman Cllr. M.D. Smith
Vice-Chairman Cllr. Mrs D.B. Bedford 
Conservative Group Cllr. M.S. Choudhary

One vacancy



- 5 -

Labour Group Cllr. T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr. K. Dibble

It was agreed that the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, in 
consultation with the Chairman, appoint a further representative from the 
Conservative Group.

Environmental Services Contract Task and Finish Group 

It was suggested that the Membership of the Group should remain the same as in 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year to finalise the work of the Group. A report would be 
made to the Committee at its meeting in July, 2019.

Chairman Cllr. M.D. Smith
Vice-Chairman Cllr. Mrs D.B. Bedford
Conservative Group Cllr. J.B. Canty

Cllr. Veronica Graham-Green
Labour Group Cllr. C.P. Grattan 

Cllr. Nadia Martin (replacing Cllr. K. 
Dibble)

Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group

It was noted that the proposed date for the first meeting of this Group was 18th June, 
2019 at 7.0p.m.

Chairman Cllr. M.D. Smith
Vice Chairman Cllr. Mrs D.B. Bedford 
Conservative Group Cllr. Veronica Graham-Green

Cllr. Mara Makunura
Labour Group Cllr. A.H. Crawford

Cllr. M.J. Roberts

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Progress Group 

Chairman Cllr. M.D. Smith 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr. Mrs D.B. Bedford

Cllr. L. Jeffers
Conservative Group Cllr. S.J. Masterson
Labour Group Cllr. T.D. Bridgeman

Cllr. K.Dibble

Educational Attainment Task and Finish Group 

Chairman Cllr. M.D. Smith
Vice-Chairman Cllr. L. Jeffers 
Conservative Group Cllr. Mara Makunura

One vacancy
Labour Group Cllr. Gaynor Austin



- 6 -

Cllr. Nadia Martin

It was agreed that the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, in 
consultation with the Chairman, appoint a further representative from the 
Conservative Group Cllr P.J. Cullum (Education Cabinet Champion) would also be 
invited to attend appropriate meetings of the Task and Finish Group.

10. WORK PLAN

The Committee noted the current work plan and agreed that the plan would be 
considered in further detail at the first meeting of the Progress Group.

The meeting closed at 9.29 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


